

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Sep 21 - Thu, Sep 27

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

***** NO RECORDS FOUND *****

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

ALLARD, RENE M

PcD on 8/25/2018

MATAMORAS, PA

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 30 DAYS, 10/5/2018 THRU

11/3/2018

YOB 1987

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

PA Code 58-183.336 .352 .355 .357 Mr. Allard`s horse Kings Barns failed the pre-race blood gas test on 8/25/18. He is fined \$1000.00 and suspended 30 days starting on 10/5/18 and will remain suspended through 11/3/18. The horse is also suspended for 30 days which have already been served.

During this suspension he and all horses owned and trained by him are barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of The State Horse Racing Commission. Any transfer of horses must be approved by the judges at Pocono Downs or by the State Horse Racing Commission.

PcD on 9/25/2018

OTHER(AAL99) AS OF 9/25/2018

OTHER

On September 25, 2018, The State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing a received a request for an appeal and supersedeas from Rene M. Allard of Pocono Downs Board of Judges Ruling #18048C. Upon review, the request for an appeal is hereby DENIED. The request for a supersedeas is also DENIED. As to the request for a stay, based upon weighing of the averments of record set forth by Mr. Allard and the well-established standards set forth in PA Public Utility Commission v Process Gas Consumers Group (1983), the Commission through its Director of Standardbred Horse Racing finds that: 1. Mr. Allard failed to present substantial evidence or otherwise make a strong showing that he is

likely to prevail on the merits. The history of the horse's elevated TC02 is irrelevant after the horse was sequestered for 72-hours and all tests in that time period were confirmed to be below threshold; 2. Mr. Allard failed to demonstrate by any evidence or affidavit that he would be "irreparably" harmed without the requested relief pending final resolution of the merits; 3. The issuance of supersedeas in this matter would substantially and negatively affect other parties, including the Commission, the integrity of racing and the general public. This decision may be appealed to the Commonwealth Court of PA within 30 days.

PcD on 9/26/2018

OTHER

The State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing, after consideration of the motion filed by Rene Allard with the Commonwealth Court, hereby GRANTS the appeal and supersedeas requested relative to the Pocono Downs Board of Judges ruling No. 18093PD.

DETGEN, BRIAN W

MILLINGTON, MI

YOB 1971

Aces on 8/28/2018

WARNING ISSUED

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Trainer Brian Detgen who started the horse TRINITYFANCYFILLY at Running Aces Racetrack and Casino on August 28, 2018 is hereby issued an Official Warning. The test results showed the presence of Phenylbutazone at a level of 4.5+/-0.4 ug/ml an amount in excess of the allowable level of 2.0 ug/ml The fact that trainer Brian Detgen has no drug violations in the past three hundred and sixty five (365) days an Official Warning was issued. MRC 7879.0200 Subpart (A)(B) - Judges Authority MRC 7890.0100 Subpart 13 A (1) (a) - Medication

FINN, JARED D

NEWTON, IL

YOB 1987

HoP on 9/20/2018

FINED: \$500

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

71 IAC 8-2-2(a)(2) Prior to race 5 on 9/20/2018, No. 7 YOU'RE SO RIGHT pre-race tested with excess levels of TCO2 and pH in violation of IHRC rules. Horse was scratched and trainer Finn was fined.

FOULK, TRISH M

SPRINGFIELD, OH

YOB 1977

PcD on 7/21/2018

FINED: \$50

**INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
9/22/2018**

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.256 Ms. Foulk has failed to complete her licensing requirements in Pennsylvania. She is fined \$50.00 and suspended indefinitely starting on 9/22/18 and will continue to be suspended until she pays her fine and completes her licensing requirements.

GERARD, JAMIE P

LITCHFIELD, ME

YOB 1976

PRc on 8/27/2018

WARNING ISSUED

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION (BUTE/LASIX)

Trainer Jamie Gerard is hereby issued a written warning for an over the limit post race test result for Bute in Modern Yankee who raced at PRC in Race 11 on 8/27/18. 1st warning.

LOVETT, JEANNIE M

TERRE HAUTE, IN

YOB 1976

Haw on 9/23/2018

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 9/23/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Having failed to complete 2018 IRB requirements (submit application and fingerprints), the temporary owner license of Jeannie Lovett is hereby suspended. IRB Rule 502.40, 502.115.

MATOS, CARLOS

SOMERSET, NJ

YOB 1983

PcD on 7/23/2018

FINED: \$50

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 9/22/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.256 Mr. Matos has failed to complete his licensing requirements in Pennsylvania. He is fined \$50.00 and suspended indefinitely starting on 9/22/18 and will continue to be suspended until he pays his fine and completes his licensing requirements.

MC NICHOL, MYLES R

MARGATE, FL

YOB 1948

TgDn on 8/5/2018

FINED: \$250

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

MCCOWN, CAMERON L

OSTRANDER, OH

YOB 1988

Dela on 9/19/2018

FINED: \$500

DRIVING - 10 DAYS, 9/25/2018 THRU 10/4/2018

UNSATISFACTORY DRIVE - CARELESSNESS

Delaware county Fair Driver CAM McCOWN is hereby fined five-hundred (\$500.00) dollars and issued a 10-day driving suspension from September 25, 2018 through October 4, 2018. While driving No.2 MATTY WILL in the twentieth race on September 19, 2018 Mr. McCown engaged in a speed duel in the first half of the race and failed to take advantage of racing opportunities that would have helped his horse obtain a winning performance. His conduct is against the best interest of racing. O.S.R.C. 3769-17-11 17-99 3769-12-26 (A) (10)

NISONGER, JEFFREY S

Dela on 9/19/2018

LEBANON, OH

FINED: \$500

DRIVING - 10 DAYS, 10/2/2018 THRU
10/11/2018

YOB 1981

UNSATISFACTORY DRIVE - CARELESSNESS

Delaware County Fair Driver JEFF NISONGER is hereby fined five-hundred (\$500.00) dollars and issued a 10-day driving suspension from October 2, 2018 through October 11, 2018. While driving No.3 PACIN TO PAYDAZE in the twentieth race on September 19, 2018 Mr. Nisonger engaged in a speed duel in the first half of the race and failed to take advantage of racing opportunities that would have helped his horse obtain a winning performance. His conduct is against the best interest of racing. O.S.R.C. 3769-17-11 17-99 3769-12-26 (A) (10)

OWEN, JEREMY R

HoP on 9/1/2018

OTHER

71 IAC 8-5-3 While administering Lasix on 9/1/18, Dr. Owen failed to properly control and dispose of veterinary supplies.

HINSDALE, IL

FINED: \$200

YOB 1959

POLISENO, DONATO A

PHL on 8/30/2018

HARTLY, DE

FINED: \$2,000

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1950

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code 58- 183.352 183.355 183.357 183.361 Mr.Poliseno was the trainer of the horse P L HERCULES for the 8th race on August 30, 2018 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. Blood samples taken (post race) from P L HERCULES were tested and found to contain Dexamethasone and Triamcinolone Acetonide. As the trainer, Mr. Polisenno is responsible for the

positive tests. P L HERCULES is disqualified and all purse money earned from the 8th race on 8/30/2018 must be returned (within ten days of ruling). Mr. Polisenio is fined \$2,000 (fine has been paid). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: PA Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Brett Revington

RAMSBURG, LEWIS S
PcD on 8/1/2018

ROCKY RIDGE, MD **YOB 1952**
FINED: \$50
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
9/22/2018

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.256 Mr. Ramsburg has failed to complete his licensing requirements in Pennsylvania. He is fined \$50.00 and suspended indefinitely and will continue to be suspended until he pays his fine and completes his licensing requirements.

ROLAND, NICK ROYCE
Aces on 9/9/2018

GRINNELL, IA
WARNING ISSUED

YOB 1982

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Trainer Nick Roland who started Moon Is On Fire in the sixth race finishing 2nd at Running Aces Racetrack and Casino was issued an Official Warning. The test results showed the presence of Phenylbutazone at a level of 2.9+/- 0.4 mcg/ml an amount in excess of the allowable level of 2.0 ug/ml The fact that trainer Nick Roland has had no drug violations in the past three hundred and sixty five (365) days is hereby issued an Official Warning MRC 7879.0200 Subpart (A)(B)- Judges Authority MRC 7890.0100 Subpart 13 A (1)(a) - Medication

TEMMING, CHRISTOPHER B

HUNTINGTON VALLEY, PA

YOB
1990

PHL on 6/15/2018

FINED: \$5,000
FULL - 120 DAYS, 7/2/2018 THRU
10/29/2018

APPEALED - 7/2/2018

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

PA Code 58- 183.357 183.351 183.336 183.355 183.264(b) Mr. Temming was the trainer of the horse GAVINS DESIGNER for the 4th race on June 15, 2018 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. GAVINS DESIGNER was deemed "unfit for competition" and scratched from the race due to metabolic Alkalosis

levels above the levels established by the PA State Horse Racing Commission (PSHRC). As the trainer, Mr. Temming is responsible for the high levels. GAVINS DESIGNER has been placed on the stewards` list for thirty days. Mr. Temming has been issued a one hundred and twenty (120) day full suspension (June 26, 2018 up to and including October 23, 2018) and a \$5,000 fine. Fines are due within ten days of ruling. During the time of the suspension, all horses owned &/or trained by Mr. Temming shall also be suspended unless transferred to an owner/trainer in good standing. All owner/trainer transfers for Mr. Temming must be approved by the Board of Judges at Harrah's Philadelphia and/or The PSHRC.

Status as of 9/27/2018 - Amendment - Pursuant to an agreement between Christopher Temming and The State Horse racing Commission, and in consideration of the withdrawal of his appeal of Harrah's Philadelphia Board of Judges Ruling No. 18039CD, the penalties associated with said ruling are in force, however, the suspension dates have been modified as follows: A Five Thousand (\$5000.00) dollar fine and a full 120 day suspension. It is noted that the fine has already been paid. The suspension will run from October 1, 2018 through and including January 28, 2019. All transfers of horse trained and/or owned by Mr. Temming must be approved by the Harrah's Philadelphia Judges or the SHRC.

PcD on 9/22/2018

FINED: \$5,000

FULL - 180 DAYS, 10/29/2018 THRU
4/26/2019

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

PA Code 58-183.336 .352 .355 .357 Mr. Temming's horse Our Dragon King failed the pre-race blood gas test on 9/22/18. Mr. Temming made a previous agreement with The State Horse Racing Commission and he is fined \$5000.00 and is suspended for 180 days starting on 10/29/18 and will continue to be suspended through 4/26/19. During this suspension he and all horses owned and trained by him are barred from all tracks under the jurisdiction of The State Horse Racing Commission. Any transfer of horses during this suspension must be approved by the judges at Pocono Downs or The State Horse Racing Commission.

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

ATHEARN, MATTHEW M

NEW GLOUCESTER, ME

YOB 1998

Farm on 9/16/2018 FINED: \$200

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Mr. Athearn did use his whip in an exaggerated manner and in so doing allowed his whip to extend above his shoulders. This is a violation of MHRC Chapter 7/Section 54(S).

DENSON, JAMAAL D MADISON, MS YOB 1996

Lex on 9/15/2018 FINED: \$100

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

811 KAR 1:075 Sec.9(3)(a) Hereby assessed a civil penalty of \$100.00 for whipping the horse "Highland Hellion" in an indiscriminate manner by using other than wrist and elbow movement.

DUBE, DANIEL MILLSTONE, NJ YOB 1969

Lex on 9/16/2018 FINED: \$200

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

811 KAR 1:075 Sec.9(3)(a) Whipping the horse "American Mercury" in an Indiscriminate manner by using other than wrist and elbow movement.

FINN, JARED D NEWTON, IL YOB 1987

HoP on 9/20/2018 FINED: \$300

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 12 on 9/20/18, Mr. Finn violated the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist action.

HENRY, PIERCE D LEIPSIC, OH YOB 1997

Wseon on 9/1/2018 FINED: \$100

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Mr. Henry, while driving #4 SHOOKIE in race #1 just past the half, whipped his horse in a manner using more than wrist action. This is a violation of the whipping rule 3769-17-17-(B)(C). Fine has been paid.

HENRY, TREVOR S ARTHUR, ON YOB 1971

Dela on 9/20/2018 FINED: \$300

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Delaware County Fair O.S.R.C 3769-17-17.(A) Driver TREVOR HENRY is hereby fined the sum of three-hundred dollars (\$300.00) for a violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(A). While driving No. 2 TREASURED TEE in the tenth race on September 20, 2016 at The Delaware County Fair, Mr. Henry failed to keep a line in each hand and

began whipping his horse TREASURED TEE one-handed numerous times during the stretch drive. All fines due within 48 hours of this ruling.

LEONARD, CASEY LEE **HARVARD, IL** **YOB 1977**

Haw on 9/14/2018 **FINED: \$200**

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Driver Casey Leonard is hereby assessed a civil penalty of \$200 for whipping one handed prior to the 7/8s pole while driving #1 EVERGREEN ELITE in the eighth race on September 14, 2018. IRB Rules 1318.90 E, 1318.90 F 1.

MILLER, DAVID S **CREAM RIDGE, NJ** **YOB 1964**

HoP on 9/21/2018 **FINED: \$300**

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

7-3-13(b) While driving in race 12 on 9/21/18, Mr. Miller violated the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist action.

PERYMOND, KELCEY E **CLINTON, MS** **YOB 1981**

Haw on 9/14/2018 **FINED: \$200**

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Driver Kelcey Perymond is hereby assessed a civil penalty of \$200 for raising the whip above shoulder height and behind the driver while driving #7 CAUSWAY in the second race on September 14, 2018. IRB Rules 1318.90 E, 1318.90 F 1.

ROBERTS, B J JR. **DELEON SPRINGS, FL** **YOB 1993**

Dela on 9/18/2018 **FINED: \$300**

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Delaware County fair Driver B J ROBERTS is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for a violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(c). While driving No. 6 HERACER in the thirteenth race on Tuesday September 18, 2018 at The Delaware County Fair, Mr. Roberts did move his arm in an exaggerated manner by using more than his wrist and elbow action during the stretch drive. This is Mr. Roberts` s first such violation of the use of the whip rule within the last 365 days in the state of Ohio. All fines due within 48 hours of this ruling.

ROLAND, WILLIAM R **FLORIS, IA** **YOB 1983**

What on 9/9/2018 **FINED: \$200**

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Mr. Roland, while driving #3 LIPPY DOO, did one-hand whip ten times from the 3/4 pole to the finish of the race. Fine has been paid.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ALLARD, SIMON Dela on 9/20/2018	PITTSTON, PA FINED: \$250	YOB 1982
INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO NOT FINISH		
BETTS, SCOTT R Mea on 9/22/2018	WASHINGTON, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1992
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
BURTON, BRIAN E RcR on 9/19/2018	CAMBRIDGE, MD DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/27/2018 THRU 9/29/2018 HORSE PLACED 8	YOB 1978
INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK		
RcR on 9/23/2018	FINED: \$50	
WARMING UP BEFORE PRE-RACE BLOOD TEST		
BYRON, AARON ROBERT TgDn on 8/17/2018	THORNTON, ON FINED: \$50	YOB 1984
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS		
TgDn on 9/7/2018	FINED: \$100	
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS		
CAMPBELL, HEATH R Farm on 9/18/2018	CORINNA, ME FINED: \$50	YOB 1971
OTHER		
CAMPOLONG, RICHARD TgDn on 9/8/2018	GLEN SPEY, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1943
FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK		
CARLSON, ERIC G PHL on 9/12/2018	EASTON, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1975
INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK		

CONRAD, CHARLES M HoP on 9/14/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	MCCORDSVILLE, IN FINED: \$200	YOB 1975
HARP, RONALD G VD on 9/22/2018 KICKING A HORSE	ONEIDA, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1956
IRVINE, DONALD JR Dela on 9/19/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	MOUNTAIN TOP, PA FINED: \$50	YOB 1951
KASH, KEITH J JR Nfld on 9/18/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	MEDINA, OH FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 7	YOB 1979
KING, LARRY D Dela on 9/16/2018 FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION	WILLSHIRE, OH FINED: \$200	YOB 1942
LAFRENIERE, ELISHA A PRc on 9/19/2018 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	WINCHENDON, MA FINED: \$100	YOB 1979
LAKE, DAVID R Nfld on 9/19/2018 FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS	RIVES JUNCTION, MI FINED: \$50	YOB 1970
LAPPE, JENNIFER L TgDn on 8/8/2018 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	CAMPBELL HALL, NY DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/8/2018 THRU 9/10/2018 HORSE PLACED 8	YOB 1971
MAURAN, IRVING HOWARD VD on 9/22/2018 KICKING A HORSE	WESTPORT, NY FINED: \$50	YOB 1947
MC ILMURRAY, ARTHUR L	REVES JCT, MI	YOB 1958

Dela on 9/20/2018 FINED: \$50
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

MCCOWN, CAMERON L OSTRANDER, OH YOB 1988
Lex on 9/8/2018 FINED: \$100
FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL

MCNAIR, DOUGLAS R GUELPH, ON YOB 1989
Dela on 9/20/2018 FINED: \$100
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION
Dela on 9/20/2018 FINED: \$100
**CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE
OR DRIVER**
Dela on 9/20/2018 FINED: \$300
KICKING A HORSE

MEITTINIS, JAMES M MONKTON, MD YOB 1966
TgDn on 8/11/2018 DRIVING - 8 DAYS, 9/23/2018 THRU
9/30/2018
HORSE PLACED 9
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE
TgDn on 9/3/2018 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/12/2018 THRU
9/14/2018
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978
Dela on 9/20/2018 FINED: \$250
INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO NOT FINISH

MERTON, GREGORY MONTICELLO, NY YOB 1973
PRc on 9/13/2018 FINED: \$100
FAILURE TO MAINTAIN REASONABLE CONTROL OF THE HORSE

MILLER, BRETT A JOBSTOWN, NJ YOB 1973
PHL on 9/12/2018 FINED: \$250
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS

MILLER, ROBIN L NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1963
Nfld on 9/19/2018 FINED: \$50
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

MOSHER, GARY D Farm on 9/16/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	BELGRADE LAKES, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1959
MULLIN, WILLIAM T PcD on 8/21/2018 WARMING UP BEFORE PRE-RACE BLOOD TEST	PLAINS, PA FINED: \$500	YOB 1957
NAPOLITANO, ANTHONY J PcD on 9/25/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	NESCOPECK, PA FINED: \$200	YOB 1981
NISONGER, JEFFREY S Dela on 9/17/2018 INTERFERENCE CAUSING AN ACCIDENT	LEBANON, OH FINED: \$250 DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 9/27/2018 THRU 10/1/2018	YOB 1981
NOBLE, DANIEL N Dela on 9/20/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	XENIA, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1983
PAVER, RAYMOND TOM Dela on 9/16/2018 INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK	HOUSTON, PA FINED: \$250	YOB 1955
SIEGELMAN, AUSTIN T MR on 9/26/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	KINGSTON, PA FINED: \$50	YOB 1992
SUTTON, JOSHUA Dela on 9/18/2018 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	CLARKSVILLE, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1982
TAGGART, JIM R JR MR on 9/6/2018 IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE	WILKES BARRE, PA DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 9/27/2018 THRU 9/29/2018	YOB 1970
TETRICK, TIM A	WOOLWICH TWP, NJ	YOB 1981

HoP on 9/21/2018 FINED: \$200
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS

VICKERSON, MILTON J **PORTLAND, ME** **YOB 1950**
PRc on 9/13/2018 FINED: \$100
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN

WARREN, TODD E **MANHATTEN, IL** **YOB 1965**
HoP on 9/21/2018 FINED: \$100
FAILURE TO MAINTAIN REASONABLE CONTROL OF THE HORSE

WENGERD, JOHN D **DUNDEE, OH** **YOB 1986**
Nfld on 9/18/2018 FINED: \$100
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

WHITTEMORE, DENNIS J **NORWAY, ME** **YOB 1955**
TgDn on 9/8/2018 FINED: \$100
**FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN
PADDOCK**

WOLLAM, MILES E **BROOKFIELD, OH** **YOB 1982**
Dela on 9/19/2018 FINED: \$50
LATE DRIVER CHANGE

WRENN, PETER M **CARMEL, IN** **YOB 1962**
HoP on 9/20/2018 FINED: \$100
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED